900371745 07/19/2016

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM391887

SUBMISSION TYPE: RESUBMISSION			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900369179		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WEBSTER BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		10/29/2015	National Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PRECISION MANUFACTURING GROUP, LLC		
Street Address:	501 Little Falls Road		
City:	Cedar Grove		
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY		
Postal Code:	07009		
Entity Type:	Company: NEW JERSEY		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1534977	S
Registration Number:	1453944	SERVO-FLEX
Registration Number:	1454895	SERVO-TORQUE
Registration Number:	1507507	SERVOMETER
Registration Number:	1513179	SERVOMETER
Registration Number:	1510419	S
Registration Number:	1512138	S
Registration Number:	2243424	INTERCONNECTRIC
Registration Number:	2302537	SERVOMETRIC
Registration Number:	2577054	SERVOMETER
Registration Number:	2458349	SERVOMETER
Registration Number:	3567346	BELLOWSTECH
Registration Number:	3642457	S

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7147558290

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005826 FRAME: 0422

900371745

Phone: 714-540-1235
Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1:650 Town Center Drive, Suite 2000Address Line 4:Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 050149-0002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Anna T Kwan

SIGNATURE: /atk/

DATE SIGNED: 07/19/2016

Total Attachments: 6

source=MW - PGM IP Release#page1.tif source=MW - PGM IP Release#page2.tif source=MW - PGM IP Release#page3.tif source=MW - PGM IP Release#page4.tif source=MW - PGM IP Release#page5.tif source=MW - PGM IP Release#page6.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005826 FRAME: 0423

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN AND ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN AND ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ("Assignment") made as of the 21 day of October, 2015, by WEBSTER BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as agent ("Assignor"), in favor of PRECISION MANUFACTURING GROUP, LLC, a New Jersey corporation ("Assignee").

BACKGROUND

- A. Assignee is the owner of certain intellectual property and other intangible property (collectively, "Intellectual Property"), including but not limited to inventions, designs, equipment formulations, manufacturing procedures, quality control procedures, trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, trade secrets, goodwill, copyrights, design rights, software, computer information, source codes, codes, records and updates, registrations, licenses, and customer lists, including certain issued patents as reflected on the records of the United States Copyright Office, all as more fully set forth on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof (collectively, the "Patents"), and certain trademarks and all goodwill therein, including certain registered trademarks and trademark applications as reflected on the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, all as more fully set forth on Exhibit "B" attached hereto and made a part hereof (collectively, the "Trademarks").
- B. Pursuant to that certain Grant of Security Interest dated as of November 22, 2011 (as amended, supplemented or modified through the date hereof, together with all notes, mortgages, guarantees, subordination agreements, blocked account agreements, forbearance agreements and other documents and instruments relating thereto, collectively, the "Credit Agreement") among Assignee as "Grantor", the financial institution party thereto as "Lender" (the "Lender"), and Assignor, as agent for the Lender, the Lender established various credit accommodations for the benefit of Assignee on the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement.
- C. In order to induce the Lender to enter into the Credit Agreement and establish such credit accommodations for the benefit of Assignee pursuant to the Credit Agreement, Assignee, among other things, granted to Assignor a lien on and security interest in the Intellectual Property, including the Patents and the Trademarks, pursuant to the Credit Agreement.
- D. Assignor is hereby releasing its lien on, and all right, title and interest (if any) in and to, the Intellectual Property, including the Patents and the Trademarks, granted pursuant to, or in connection with, the Credit Agreement and is assigning all of its right, title and interest (if any) in and to the Intellectual Property, including the Patents and the Trademarks, to Assignee.

AGREEMENT

1

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor, intending to be legally bound hereby, covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Incorporation of Background</u>. The Background provisions set forth above (including, without limitation, all defined terms set forth therein) are hereby incorporated herein by reference and made a part of this Assignment as if set forth in their entirety in this <u>Section 1</u>.
- 2. Release and Assignment. Assignor hereby irrevocably and unconditionally (a) releases, discharges, and relinquishes its lien on and security interest in any and all Intellectual Property, including all of the Patents and the Trademarks, and (b) assigns, transfers, conveys and sets over unto the Assignee any and all of Assignor's right, title and interest, if any, in, to and under the Intellectual Property, including all of the Patents and the Trademarks.
- 3. <u>Further Actions</u>. From time to time after the date hereof, and without further consideration, at the request and sole cost and expense of Assignee or its successors or assigns, Assignor shall promptly take such actions and execute and deliver such documents and instruments as Assignee, its successors or assigns, or their respective counsel, may reasonably request in order to perfect and record Assignee's (or its successors' or assigns') ownership rights in the Intellectual Property, including without limitation all of the Patents and the Trademarks.
- 4. <u>Recording.</u> Assignor hereby further authorizes and consents that this Assignment may be recorded and indexed by the United States Patent and Trademark Office and as otherwise deemed appropriate by Assignee or its successors or assigns.
- 5. <u>Assignment</u>. The rights granted to Assignee pursuant to this Agreement may be assigned without the prior written consent of Assignor to any purchaser of Assignee or any of its material assets.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

WEBSTER BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Agent

ъ...

Name. Christopher P. Miller

Title.

Senior Vice President

STATE OF CONNECTICUT:

: 55.

COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD:

On this 29th day of October, 2015, before me, a notary public, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Christopher P. Miller, who acknowledged himself/herself to be the Senior Vice President of WEBSTER BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, and that he/she as such officer, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing Release of Security Interest in and Assignment of Intellectual Property for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of such bank by himself/herself as such officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

MARY-JO AMATO NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 28, 2018

Exhibit "A"

Patents

Patent number	Applicatio Number	<u>Assignee</u>	Title	<u>Status</u>
3187639	262,725	PMG, LLC- Servometer	Resilient Volume Enclosing Member	Expired
5932360	08/870,806	PMG, LLC- Servometer	Hollow Shell With Internal Baffle	Active
7514156	11/226,074	PMG, LLC- Servometer	Layered Article	Active
D332793	586,715	PMG, LLC- Servometer	Micromanipulator	Expired

Exhibit "B"

US Trademarks

Serial No. Registration No		Mark	Owner	Status	
86571619	none FLEXNICKÉL		Precision Manufacturing Group, LLC (no assignments recorded)		
86530491	none	S & design	Precision Manufacturing Group, LLC (no assignments recorded)	LIVE	
86553562	None	BELLOWSTECH A SERVOMETER COMPANY	Precision Manufacturing Group, LLC (no assignments recorded)	LIVE	
86571615	None	FLEXNICKEL	Precision Manufacturing Group, LLC (no assignments recorded)	LIVE	
86551300	none	(wave design)	Precision Manufacturing Group, LLC (no assignments recorded)	LIVE	
77502013	3567346	BELLOWSTECH	Precision Manufacturing Group, LLC, sec interest recorded	LIVE	
77550717 3642457 S & design		S & design	Precision Manufacturing Group, LLC, sec interest recorded	LIVE (sec 8/15 due)	
77494388	none	PMG & design	Precision Manufacturing Group, LLC (no assignments recorded)	DEAD	
77494120	none	PMG	Precision Manufacturing Group, LLC (no assignments recorded)	DEAD	
75748790	2458349	SERVOMETER	Precision Manufacturing Group, LLC, sec interest recorded	LIVE	
75748784	2577054	SERVOMETER	Precision Manufacturing Group, LLC, sec interest recorded	LIVE	
75326849	2302537 SERVOMETRIC Precision Manufacturing Group, LLC, sec Interes		Precision Manufacturing Group, LLC, sec interest recorded	LIVE	
75297048	SERVOMETER		SERVOMETER CORPORATION (no assignments recorded)	DEAD	
75275059	2243424	INTERCONNECTRIC	Precision Manufacturing LIVE Group, LLC, sec interest recorded		
73713452	1512138	S & design	Precision Manufacturing LIVE Group, LLC, sec interest recorded		
73713429	1510419	S & design Precision Manufacturir Group, LLC, sec Intere		DEAD	
73712463	1513179	SERVOMETER	Precision Manufacturing Group, LLC, sec interest recorded	LIVE	

73712437	1507507	SERVOMETER	Precision Manufacturing Group, LLC, sec Interest recorded	LIVE
73638282	1454895	SERVO-TORQUE	Precision Manufacturing Group, LLC, sec interest recorded	LIVE
73638263	1453944	SERVO-FLEX	Precision Manufacturing Group, LLC, sec interest recorded	LIVE
73638187	1534978	SERVOMETER	SERVOMETER CORPORATION (no assignments recorded)	DEAD
73637631	1534977	S & design	Precision Manufacturing Group, LLC, sec interest recorded	LIVE

Foreign Trademark registrations

Registration No.	Country	Mark	Owner	Status
513,221	BENELUX	SERVOMETER	Precision Manufacturing Group, LLC	live
509,761	BENELUX	S & Design	Precision Manufacturing Group, LLC	live
1,707,689	FRANCE	SERVOMETER	Precision Manufacturing Group, LLC	live
1,707,688	FRANCE	S & Design	Precision Manufacturing Group, LLC	live